
Pallet truck

Original instructions

1132 series

T14B

1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03





Linde Material Handling − Your Partner

Linde Material Handling, a company of the KI-
ON Group, is a leading global manufacturer
of forklift trucks and warehouse trucks, as well
as a solution and service provider for intralo-
gistics.

With sales and service locations in more than
100 countries, we are never far from our cus-
tomers in all major regions of the world.

Plus, thanks to more than 100 years of expe-
rience in providing material flow solutions to
companies from virtually all industries, we are
able to help our customers optimise their en-
tire material flow process.

Our experts analyse all workflows from incom-
ing goods to outgoing goods and work with the

customer to develop solutions that fully meet
their individual requirements.

Linde Material Handling ensures smooth im-
plementation, reliable commissioning and re-
sponsive service.

Linde Material Handling GmbH
Carl-von-Linde-Platz
63743 Aschaffenburg, Germany
Telephone: +49 (0) 6021 99-0
Fax: +49 (0) 6021 99-1570
Email: info@linde-mh.de
Website: http://www.linde-mh.de

Preface
 

IOperating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Rules for the operating com-
pany of industrial trucks
In addition to these operating instructions, a
code of practice containing additional informa-
tion for the operating companies of industrial
trucks is also available.

This guide provides information for handling
industrial trucks:
● Definitions and abbreviations
● Selection of suitable industrial trucks for the

specific application
● Prerequisites for the safe operation of in-

dustrial trucks
● Employers guide for the safe use of indus-

trial trucks
● Transport, initial commissioning and stor-

age
● Example structure for a hazard assessment

Internet address and QR code

By entering the address
www.linde-mh.com/VDMA
in a web browser or by scanning the QR
code, information can be accessed at any
time.



Preface
 

II Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



1 Introduction  
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2

General information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4

Conformity marking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5

Declaration that reflects the content of the declaration of conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6

Nameplate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Correct use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Hazard assessment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9

Improper use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10

Symbols used . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11

Disposing of components and batteries. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12

Description of use and climatic conditions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12

Technical description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13

2 Safety  
Safety guidelines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

Residual risks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18

Stability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18

Noise level . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18

EMC – Electromagnetic compatibility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20

Operating company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20

Drivers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20

Competent person . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Regulations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Handling consumables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

3 Views  
General view . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24

Operating devices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25

Label summary diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26

Display unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27

Table of contents
 

IIIOperating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



4 Operations  
Inspections before first use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30

Break-in period precautions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30

Pre-shift checks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30

Daily inspection items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  32

Operating instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33

Setting the drive direction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34

Starting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34

Forward travel/reverse travel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35

Steering system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36

Changing the drive direction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37

Safety reverser . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  38

Emergency off switch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  38

Horn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39

Using the truck on ramps. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39

Creep speed function. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42

Braking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43

Lifting/lowering of fork arms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44

Working with loads. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44

Jacking up the truck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47

Hoisting a truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47

Forklift truck transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48

Transporting faulty trucks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49

Before leaving the truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50

Decommissioning and storing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51

Recommissioning after parking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51

Disposal of old trucks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52

Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  53
Safety instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  53
Emergency handling plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54
Instructions for using the battery system. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
Checking the battery level . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
Onboard charger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56

Table of contents
 

IV Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Precautions for using on-board chargers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
Lithium-ion battery charging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  58
Battery locking devices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  59
Disassembling and installing the lithium battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
General troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  62
Lithium-ion battery: Transporting the battery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63

5 Maintenance  
General maintenance information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  66
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  66
Servicing and maintenance personnel training and qualification. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  66
Battery maintenance staff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67
Maintenance operations that do not require special training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67

Inspection and maintenance data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68

Recommended lubricating oils. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68

Regular maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  69

Service plan table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70

Maintenance work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
Cleaning the truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
Lubrication point . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73
Checking the hydraulic oil level . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73
Checking the fuses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  74
Check the balance wheels. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  75

Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  76
Trouble shooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  76

6 Technical data  
Technical datasheet. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  78

Description of technical datasheet. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  81

Eco-design requirements for electric motors and variable speed drives . . . . . . . . . . .  81

Table of contents
 

VOperating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03





1

Introduction



Introduction
Your Linde forklift truck
gives you the very best in terms of perform-
ance, safety and driving comfort. However, it
is up to you, the truck operator, to preserve
these qualities for a long time to come and to
make full use of their benefits on the job.

During the manufacturing process (if affixed
with conformity mark):

 We adhered to all declaration of conformity
safety requirements.

 We carried out all compliance tests required
by law.

This is proven by the conformity stamp shown
on the identification plates.

The manual provides you with important infor-
mation on activating, driving, operating and
maintaining a Linde forklift truck.

Regularly and promptly complete the mainte-
nance checklists in accordance with the truck
operating instructions and use the specified
tools, cleaning products etc.

In order to maintain valid warranty service for
your truck, please keep and save a complete,
detailed record of the maintenance process.

All maintenance procedures must be recor-
ded; otherwise you will lose the warranty.

Users, especially forklift truck drivers and re-
pair personnel, must strictly adhere to GB/T
36507 regulations.

Users, especially forklift truck drivers and
maintenance personnel, must strictly follow in-
ternational standard ISO 21262, "Guidelines
on correct and safe use of materials handling
equipment", and BITA guidelines. (Overseas
edition)

The user shall be responsible for any loss
caused by improper use. The manufacturer
Linde Ltd shall not be responsible for such
loss.

If you want to use the truck for purposes that
are not mentioned in the user manual, please

contact service partners accredited by Linde
Corp. Ltd.

Any modification of your truck, in particular fit-
ting of equipment or conversion of the truck, is
prohibited without the permission of the manu-
facturer.

If the manufacturer is no longer in business
and there is no successor to the business, the
user may arrange for a modification or altera-
tion to the truck, provided that the user:
● Arranges for the modification or alteration

to be designed, tested and implemented by
an engineer who is an expert in industrial
trucks and the associated safety considera-
tions

● Maintains a permanent record of the de-
sign, testing and implementation stages for
the modification or alteration

● Makes appropriate changes to the designa-
tion plate, decals, tags and operation and
maintenance manuals

● Attaches a permanent and easily visible la-
bel on the truck providing information about
the manner in which the truck has been
modified or altered together with the date of
the modification or alteration, and the name
of the organisation that completed this work

Attachment manuals are provided

 NOTE

Add a load identification plate for any attach-
ments to the truck.

 CAUTION
To maintain stability and the specified minimum brak-
ing distance, do not carry out stacking/unstacking
operations on a slope.
The climbing degrees in the type sheet are ascer-
tained from the truck’s pulling force, and only apply
when going over small obstacles and driving on rela-
tively flat surfaces.

Technical notes
This user manual must not be copied, transla-
ted or sent to a third party without the manu-
facturer's written consent.

1 Introduction
Introduction

2 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Linde's business philosophy is to constantly
improve the design and structure of its prod-
ucts. KION Linde therefore reserves the right
to change the design and technical parame-
ters of its trucks at any time.

The company declines any responsibility for
claims regarding the technical parameters, il-
lustrations and instructions in this user man-
ual.

The attachment operating instructions are en-
closed for trucks that are delivered from the
factory with an attachment. Before commis-
sioning a truck with an attachment, you must
check that loads are handled safely. Depend-
ing on the type of attachment, it may be
necessary to make adjustments, e.g. pres-
sure settings or adjusting stops and operat-
ing speeds. Corresponding instructions can be
found in the attachment operating instructions.
The instructions for operation of the attach-
ment must also be observed.

Carry out the specified work regularly, at the
due times and using the consumables de-
signed for this purpose in accordance with the
inspection and maintenance overview. Make
sure that you record any work performed in
the registration document for the industrial
truck; this is essential for any warranty claims.

The designations used in the text (front, back,
left, right) always refer to the installation posi-
tion of the parts described in relation to the
forward drive direction of the truck.

Servicing work not described here will require
specialist knowledge, measuring instruments
and, often, special tools. Please ask your au-
thorised service partner to carry out this work.

Servicing should only be carried out by com-
petent personnel (specialists) approved by
Linde.

For questions about the truck and orders for
spare parts, please contact your local Linde
service partner and leave a full shipping ad-
dress.

To maintain the original technical efficiency of
the truck, please use authentic Linde spare
parts when repairing.

When ordering spare parts, in addition to part
numbers, please provide the following infor-
mation:

Truck model:
 

Serial number/year of manufacturing:
 

Delivery date:
 

Part numbers should be specified when order-
ing parts.

Part number of the lift mast:
 

Lifting height of the lift mast [mm]:
 

When taking delivery of the forklift truck, copy
data from the component identification plates
into this user manual. The relevant information
can be found on the identification plates on
the truck. We recommend you write down this
information in the manual for future reference.

Truck handover
Before leaving the factory, every truck must be
carefully examined so that it is completely up
to standard and can be delivered to the user in
perfect condition.

To guarantee the truck works correctly, Linde
service partners are obliged to check the fol-
lowing items before the handover:

Check whether the drive wheel nuts are
tightened
Check the battery status
Check the hydraulic oil level
Check the braking function
Check the steering function
Check the traction function
Check the lift mast and attachment func-
tions

Introduction 1
Introduction

3Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



To avoid the inconvenience of making a claim
after use, check the truck is in perfect condi-
tion and repair, and confirm your satisfaction
with the vehicle on the manufacturer's product
qualification certificate upon handover.

 NOTE

When a truck with attachments leaves the fac-
tory, operating instructions for the attachments
should be provided along with the vehicle.

 NOTE

Every truck is provided with the following tech-
nical documents:
● Operating instructions for the truck (paper

version, or digital version obtainable by
scanning a QR code on the vehicle body,
depending on availability)

● Operating instructions for the attachments
(only applies to trucks delivered from the
factory with attachments)

● Declaration of Conformity (applicable for
certified forklift trucks)

General information
The truck described in these operating instruc-
tions corresponds to the applicable standards
and safety regulations.

The truck has been fitted with advanced tech-
nology. Following these operating instructions
will allow the truck to be handled safely. By
complying with the specifications in these op-
erating instructions, the functionality and the
approved features of the truck will be retained.

These operating instructions provide the nec-
essary information and help to avoid accidents
and to keep the truck ready for operation be-
yond the warranty period.

Therefore:

 Read the operating instructions before com-
missioning the truck and follow the instruc-
tions during operation.

 Follow all of the safety information con-
tained in the operating instructions and on
the truck.

Operating on public roads
If the truck is to be operated on public roads,
the truck must conform to the national regu-
lations for the country in which it is being
used. The required operating permit must be
obtained from the relevant authorities.

Insurance cover on company premises
In many cases, company premises are restric-
ted public traffic areas.

 NOTE

It is advisable to review the company liability
insurance to ensure that insurance covers the
industrial truck with respect to third parties in
the event of damage caused in restricted pub-
lic traffic areas.

1 Introduction
General information

4 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Conformity marking
Linde Material Handling uses the conformity
marking to document the conformity of the in-
dustrial truck with the relevant directives at the
time of placing on the market:
● CE: In the European Union (EU)
● UKCA: in the United Kingdom (UK)
● EAC: in the Eurasian Economic Union

The conformity marking is applied to the
nameplate. A declaration of conformity is is-
sued for the EU and UK markets.

conformity symbols



Introduction 1
Conformity marking

5Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Declaration that reflects the content of the declaration of con-
formity

 

   

 

Declaration
 
Linde Material Handling GmbH
Carl-von-Linde-Platz
63743 Aschaffenburg, Germany
   
We declare that the specified machine conforms to the most recent valid version of the
directives specified below:
   
Industrial truck type corresponding to these operating instructions
Model corresponding to these operating instructions
   
− Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 1)

− Supply of Machinery Safety Regulations 2008, 2008 No. 15972)

 
   
Personnel authorised to compile the technical documents:
   
See declaration of conformity
   
Linde Material Handling GmbH
   

1) For the markets of the European Union, the EU candidate countries, the EFTA States and
Switzerland

2) For the United Kingdom market

The declaration of conformity document is
supplied with the industrial truck. The declara-
tion shown explains the conformity with the
provisions of the EC Machinery Directive and
the Supply of Machinery Safety Regulation
2008, 2008 No. 1597.

An unauthorised structural change or addition
to the industrial truck can compromise safety,
thus invalidating the declaration of conformity.

The declaration of conformity must be careful-
ly stored and made available to the responsi-
ble authorities if necessary. It must also be
handed over to the new owner if the industrial
truck is sold on.

1 Introduction
Declaration that reflects the content of the declaration of conformity

6 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Nameplate
1   Nameplate
2   Manufacturer
3   Model / serial number /

Year of manufacture
4   Unladen mass
5   Max. battery weight /

Min. battery weight
6   Service weight
7   Placeholder for

"Data matrix code"
8   Conformity marking:

CE mark for the markets of the EU,
the EU candidate countries, the EF-
TA States and Switzerland
UKCA mark for the United Kingdom
market
EAC mark for the Eurasian Econom-
ic Union market

9   Rated drive power
10   Battery voltage
11   Rated capacity

 NOTE

● It is possible for there to be multiple con-
formity markings on the nameplate.

● The EAC mark may also be located in the
immediate vicinity of the nameplate.



Correct use
Damage and defects
Any damage or other defects found on the in-
dustrial vehicle or its attachments must imme-
diately be reported to a supervisor. Industrial
vehicles and attachments that present operat-
ing hazards can only be used after proper
maintenance has been carried out.

Do not remove safety devices and switches
or render them unusable. Do not alter specific
settings without first obtaining permission from
the manufacturer.

Danger areas
Danger areas are areas that are hazardous to
personnel due to the movement of the indus-
trial truck, its operating devices, loading devi-
ces (such as attachments) or loaded cargo.
They also include areas for lowering loads or
lowering operating devices and equipment.

Non-work personnel must never stand in the
danger areas of the industrial vehicle.

Introduction 1
Nameplate

7Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Work areas

 DANGER
In operating areas with magnetic fields that have
a magnetic flux density greater than 5 mT, uninten-
tional movements of the truck or hydraulics cannot
be entirely excluded under unfavourable circum-
stances.
For magnetic fields with magnetic flux densities
greater than 5 mT, components developed especially
for this purpose must be used.

Contact your local authorised service partner.

Only areas authorised by the operating com-
pany or his representative can be used for
transportation purposes. Loads may only be
stacked or stored in the specified locations.

Travel routes
Travel routes should be well laid and remain
flat and free of obstructions. Deal with drain-
age channels and rail track intersections, etc.
by levelling them, if necessary using a ramp
to cover them, so as to minimise the risk of
collisions occurring when the vehicle passes
over them.

The industrial vehicle can only travel along
routes that are free from sharp turns, steep
ramps, narrow passages and low ceilings.

The industrial vehicle must not travel on
ramps that exceed the maximum gradient
specified by the manufacturer, and the driv-
ing surface must be sufficiently adherent. Flat
and smooth transitions at the upper and lower
ends of ramps can prevent the load from con-
tacting the ground or damage being caused to
the chassis.

Do not exceed permitted zones and point
loads of travel lanes or routes. Maintain a suf-
ficient gap between the highest part of the
industrial vehicle or load and fixtures in the
surrounding area.

Comply with EU Directive 89/654/EEC (mini-
mum safety and health requirements for the
workplace). In non-EU countries/regions, com-
ply with the corresponding national regula-
tions.

If necessary, use conventional road traffic
signs or other warning signs to mark danger
points along travel lanes or routes.

When driving on public roads, you must com-
ply with the relevant laws and regulations as
well as country/region-specific restrictions with
regard to winter road conditions.

Fire prevention measures
The operating company is responsible for
adopting appropriate fire prevention measures
in the vicinity of the industrial truck. The oper-
ator is responsible for adopting additional fire
prevention measures on the industrial truck,
depending on how the industrial truck is used.
If you have any questions, please contact the
responsible supervisory authority.

 NOTE

If the truck is equipped with a fire extinguisher,
the driver must be fully aware of how to use
it. Instructions for use are provided on the fire
extinguisher.

Attachments
Attachments may only be used after obtaining
a permit. Drivers must be instructed in the op-
eration of the relevant attachment.

The attachment operating instructions are en-
closed for trucks delivered from the factory
with attachments. Before commissioning a
truck with an attachment, you must check that
loads are handled safely. It may be necessa-
ry to make adjustments, depending on the
type of attachment, e.g. to pressure settings
or adjusting stops and operating speeds. Cor-
responding instructions can be found in the
attachment operating instructions.

If the industrial vehicle is not delivered with
attachments, you must comply with the speci-
fications of the industrial vehicle manufacturer
and accessory manufacturer.

Power connection of powered attachments
must only be carried out by specialists in
accordance with the manufacturer's specifica-
tions. Whenever an attachment is installed, it

1 Introduction
Correct use

8 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



should be checked before first use to ensure
that it is functioning normally.

Do not exceed the permissible load capacity
of the attachment or the permissible load of
the industrial vehicle and attachment combi-
nation (load capacity and load torque). Refer
to the attached load capacity plate for attach-
ments.

Modifications, in particular attachments or
modified parts, are not permitted to be made
to the industrial vehicle without the manufac-
turer's approval.

The fork extension should not exceed 1.5
times the length of the support fork.

Vehicle modifications
If the manufacturer is no longer in business
and there is no successor to the business, the
user may arrange for a modification or altera-
tion to the truck, provided that the user:
● Arranges for the modification or alteration

to be designed, tested and implemented by
an engineer who is an expert in industrial
trucks and the associated safety considera-
tions

● Maintains a permanent record of the de-
sign, testing and implementation stages for
the modification or alteration

● Makes appropriate changes to the designa-
tion plate, decals, tags and operation and
maintenance manuals

● Attaches a permanent and easily visible la-
bel on the truck providing information about
the manner in which the truck has been

modified or altered together with the date of
the modification or alteration, and the name
of the organisation that completed this work

Removing the assemblies
It is prohibited to change or remove the as-
semblies of the truck, especially those for the
guards and safety devices. If in doubt, contact
a service partner authorised by the manufac-
turer.

Wind load
When lifting, lowering and transporting bulky
cargos, strong winds can affect the stability of
the truck.

Light cargos must be firmly fastened when it is
windy, so that cargos will not be slid or fallen.

Software updates via wireless transmis-
sion
Wireless transmission of safety updates, up-
dates to features, or enabling of new features.

Safety updates are related to the safety of
the industrial truck. These operations must be
executed.

Newly enabled features can only be put into
use after you have downloaded and read the
operating instructions for the newly enabled
feature from the manufacturer portal. If you
need any support, please contact your service
partner.

Hazard assessment
In accordance with health and safety regula-
tions, the employer is responsible for the safe-
ty and health of employees at work.

In Europe, Directive 89/391/EEC and the indi-
vidual directives based thereon stipulate the
minimum level of health and safety require-
ments. The directives are transposed into na-
tional law in the EU Member States. These
can be expanded on a country-specific basis.

Countries outside the European Union al-
so have regulations governing occupational
health and safety. It is therefore essential to
also observe national laws for health and safe-
ty.

For companies that operate industrial trucks,
the hazard assessment is a key element in
defining measures to eliminate or minimise
the dangers connected with the operation of
industrial trucks.

Introduction 1
Hazard assessment

9Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



If the application conditions or the equipment
on industrial trucks change, the hazard as-
sessment must be adjusted.

Important points for the hazard assessment
include:
● Roadways
● Poor visibility for the driver when the indus-

trial truck is laden
● Working areas with hazardous materials
● Danger areas

● Fire protection
● Physical strain on the driver
● Attachments used with the industrial truck

Detailed information is also available in the
VDMA (Verband Deutscher Machinen- und
Anlagenbau — German Mechanical Engineer-
ing Industry Association) guideline "Employ-
er's Guide for the Safe Use of Industrial
Trucks", see the chapter entitled "Foreword".

Improper use
The operating company or driver, and not the
manufacturer, is liable if the truck is used in a
manner that is not permitted.

 WARNING
One of the main causes of accidents is the driver
ignoring or being unaware of the basic safe operating
practices of the truck.
The following basic safe operating practices must
be observed to ensure the safety of operators and
others.

 DANGER
High risk of injury, death and property damage.
Avoid the use of prohibited substances.

The list below is merely illustrative and not
exhaustive.

Never operate the truck in environments with
a potentially explosive atmosphere.

Do not carry another passenger (unless a
"two-person seat" is installed).

Do not overload the truck (by exceeding the
rated load indicated on the load designation
plate). Overloading can affect braking distan-
ces, truck stability and the strength of the lift
mast.

Do not pick up an off-centre load.

Do not stand on the fork arms when they are
lifting.

Do not increase the load capacity of the truck,
by adding extra weight, for example.

Do not stack loads or turn when driving on a
ramp.

Do not operate the truck on loose or greasy
surfaces.

Do not drive on uneven or obstructed surfa-
ces.

Never park the truck in a place that may ob-
struct fire extinguishers, fire escapes or aisles.

Do not dismount from the truck while it is mov-
ing.

Do not leave the truck unattended when the
load is raised.

Never leave the vehicle unattended on a
ramp.

When driving, do not place any part of your
body outside the confines of the truck, lean on
the edge of the truck or attempt to jump onto
another truck or object.

Do not use the forks or any other part of the
truck to push, pull or support items, unless the
design permits this.

Operating steps
Adjust your driving style based on the con-
ditions of the route, especially in hazardous
work areas and when transferring loads.

Always look in the direction of travel.

Look out for pedestrians, to prevent the possi-
bility of them becoming trapped between the
truck and fixed obstacles.

1 Introduction
Improper use

10 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Always sound the horn when approaching
blind spots.

The truck and attachments must only be used
for authorised applications.

Follow the instructions in the user manual
when transporting loads.

On a ramp: Ensure that the truck has sufficient
ground clearance to avoid striking the surface
of the ramp. • Fully raise the load to avoid
striking the surface of the ramp.

Drive a loaded truck forward when going up-
hill.

Drive a loaded truck in reverse when going
downhill.

When raising a spreader, ensure that there is
enough clearance.

When working near overhead power lines, ob-
serve the safety distances set by the compe-
tent authorities.

Only travel on surfaces that can withstand the
combined weight of the truck and load.

Before leaving the operator’s driving position,
turn off the ignition and make sure you have
applied the parking brake.

When driving, maintain a safe stopping dis-
tance from any vehicle or pedestrians in front
of you.

Drivers should move off, brake, turn and re-
verse smoothly. Avoid sudden stops, sharp
turns and overtaking at dangerous or blind
spots.

Ensure that there is adequate ventilation when
using the truck in enclosed or partially en-
closed areas.

Summary
A safe, competent operator is one who takes
pride in the way they operate their truck, re-
spects the goods they handle and follows
the correct operating procedures. They never
take risks.

Symbols used
The terms DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION,
NOTE and ENVIRONMENT NOTE are used
in these operating instructions. They are inten-
ded to draw attention to specific dangers or
unusual information that needs to be highligh-
ted:

 DANGER
Means that failure to comply can risk the lives of
others and/or cause major damage to equipment.

 WARNING
Means that failure to comply can result in the risk
of serious physical injury and/or major damage to
equipment.

 CAUTION
Means that failure to comply can result in the risk of
major damage to equipment or destruction.

 NOTE

This means that particular attention must be
paid to the specific technical meaning be-
cause this may not be obvious, even to a spe-
cialist.

 ENVIRONMENT NOTE

The instructions listed here must be complied
with otherwise environmental damage may re-
sult.

 CAUTION

This label is found on the truck in the
areas where particular care and atten-
tion are required from the operator.
Refer to the appropriate section in these
operating instructions.

Introduction 1
Symbols used

11Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



For your safety, additional symbols are also
used. Please take these different symbols into
consideration.

Disposing of components and batteries
The truck is composed of different materials. If
components or batteries need to be replaced
and disposed of, the national regulations must
be observed with regard to:
● Disposal
● Handling
● Recycling

 NOTE

The documentation provided by the battery
manufacturer must be observed when dispos-
ing of batteries.

 ENVIRONMENT NOTE

We recommend working with a waste man-
agement company for disposal requirements.

Description of use and climat-
ic conditions
Normal use
 Indoor use.

 Drive on solid, flat and well-laid surfaces
(includes travelling and lifting).

 Ambient temperature of +5°C to +40°C.

 Use at up to 2000 m above sea level.

1 Introduction
Disposing of components and batteries

12 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Technical description
The series 1132 electric pallet trucks, includ-
ing T14B, have a rated load weight of 1400kg.

Design
The latest ergonomic and practical design,
adaptable to all operators and working condi-
tions.

The polyurethane cowling provides superior
stability and shock resistance, and has a vari-
ety of storage spaces.

The chassis is made of thick steel plate and is
suitable for the harshest working conditions.

Steering system
Extremely smooth steering makes the vehicle
easier to manoeuvre in tight spaces.

A gas spring enables the tiller to quickly return
to the vertical position after it is released.

Tiller
The composite construction tiller head pro-
vides excellent impact resistance.

The ergonomic control layout is suitable for
left-handed and right-handed operators. The
push-buttons for the horn, lifting and lowering
and initial lift can be operated using one hand
without changing grip.

The crash protection button integrated into the
tiller head protects the operator if the truck
recoils.

Driving
The MOSFET electronic control unit ensures
comfortable use and lower costs.

Precise, load-independent travel.

Jolt-free starting and smooth acceleration to
maximum speed.

Simply release or turn the drive direction
switch to brake.

Booster circuit prevents the truck rolling back
when starting on a gradient.

Hydraulic system
The gear pump is driven by a fully enclosed
air-cooled motor.

Safety valve and lowering brake protect the
hydraulic system.

Brake system
The electromagnetic brake with dust protec-
tion function can be used as a safety brake
and parking brake. Braking is controlled by
the drive controller: the brake's electromagnet
acts on the motor shaft and simultaneously
cuts off the power. Automatic braking is acti-
vated when the tiller is in the horizontal or
vertical position (end stop brake).

Battery
The power supply is provided by the standard
lithium-ion battery.

The display unit displays the battery’s remain-
ing charge.

Introduction 1
Technical description

13Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



1 Introduction
Technical description

14 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



2

Safety



Safety guidelines
The operating company or the person it has
commissioned must ensure that the driver un-
derstands all safety information and that all di-
rectives and safety regulations are observed.

During training, drivers must familiarise them-
selves with the following:
● The operating conditions of the working

area
● The specific technical characteristics of the

industrial truck
● The operation of attachments

Driving, control and steering operations must
be practised with an unladen industrial truck
until they are completely mastered. Only then
may a laden industrial truck be used for prac-
tice.

Operating safely

 DANGER
The industrial truck must not be used by unauthor-
ised persons.
Only persons who are trained, authorised and com-
missioned to operate the industrial truck may have
access to the industrial truck.

Controlled access is possible via the switch key or an
input unit with a keypad or with a transponder.

 DANGER
Risk of fatal injury due to insufficient visibility.
Trucks may only be operated if the driver has suffi-
cient visibility.
 Ensure that there is sufficient light in the working

area or use working spotlights.
 Glare caused by lighting (e.g. clipboard lighting). If

necessary, adjust or switch off the lighting accord-
ingly.

 The windscreen, rear window, roof panel and side
windows as well as the rear-view mirror and light-
ing must be cleared of misting and, if necessary,
dirt, ice and snow before driving off.

 For trucks with a driver's cab without a heating
system or without air conditioning, the driver must
ensure that they have a clear view by ventilating
the cab during operation.

 DANGER
Safety systems (e.g. the seat switch) are in place to
ensure safety.
Under no circumstances may any safety systems be
disabled.

 DANGER
Risk of fire due to hot exhaust gases!
Exhaust gases become so hot that materials in the
immediate vicinity may smoulder or burn.

Deposits of combustible materials may ignite in the
vicinity of hot components, e.g. exhaust pipes.
 Observe the following courses of action!

 Maintain an appropriate safety distance be-
tween combustible materials and the ex-
haust gas outlet.

 If materials start to burn, take appropriate
fire extinguishing measures immediately.

 Remove deposits on hot components.

 Keep away from flammable liquids.

 WARNING
Risk of burns due to hot exhaust gases.
Exhaust gases and exhaust-gas-routing components
become so hot that direct body contact can cause
burns.
 Do not touch hot components.

 CAUTION
Various pieces of special equipment are connected
to the "speed reduction" special function. This is
purely an assistance function, and the driver must
not rely solely on this function during operation.
The driver is always responsible for safe operation.

 NOTE

If the truck is equipped with a fire extinguisher,
make sure that you familiarise yourself with
how to use it in the event of an emergency.
Instructions for use are provided on the fire
extinguisher.

2 Safety
Safety guidelines

16 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Working on the truck

 DANGER
Any additional bores or welding on the overhead
guard will compromise its rigidity.
It is therefore strictly prohibited to drill bores in the
overhead guard or to perform welding work on it.

 WARNING

Depending on the duration of use and
operating time, components carrying ex-
haust gases and exhaust air may be-
come hot.
Protective equipment must therefore be
worn.

 WARNING
In trucks with an accumulator, serious injuries may
occur if the accumulator is handled incorrectly.
Before starting work on the accumulator, it must be
depressurised.

Contact your service partner.

 CAUTION
Welding operations on other parts of the truck can
cause damage to the electronics.
Therefore, always disconnect the battery and all con-
nections to the electronic controls before performing
any welding work.

 CAUTION
Various functions are supported by gas springs. Gas
springs are subjected to a high internal pressure of
up to 300 bar.
Gas springs may be removed only when they are not
under tension, and must never be opened without
prior instruction. Any kind of damage, lateral forces,
buckling, temperatures in excess of 80°C and heavy
contamination must be avoided under all circumstan-
ces.

Damaged or defective gas springs must be replaced
immediately.

Contact your service partner.

Safety information for electromagnetic
compatibility

 WARNING
In operating areas with magnetic fields that have a
magnetic flux density greater than 5 mT, unintention-
al truck movements and lift mast movements cannot
be entirely excluded in unfavourable circumstances.
For magnetic fields with magnetic flux densities
greater than 5 mT, components developed especially
for this purpose must be used.

Contact your service partner.

Magnetic flux densities greater than 5 mT can
occur in induction furnaces for metal smelting
(e.g. aluminium), with resistance welders for
seam or spot welding, or on strong demagneti-
sation coils, for example. However, as the flux
densities reduce to a fraction as the distance
increases by e.g. 50 cm, actual influences are
not known to occur in practice.

Electromagnetic radiation emitted by the in-
dustrial truck is far below the permissible lim-
it values in Europe. The immunity to electro-
magnetic radiation is above the minimum legal
values.

 WARNING
If a driver has active medical equipment such as
a pace maker, defibrillator, cochlear implant, insulin
pump or hearing aid, there is a possibility that the
capabilities of the driver could be impaired.
The operating company must take drivers whose
capabilities are restricted due to implanted or body-
worn medical equipment into account in the hazard
assessment. The instructions of the physician and of
the manufacturer of the medical equipment must be
followed.

 WARNING
Risk from non-ionising radiation from retrofitted devi-
ces (e.g. radio transmitter).
Persons with active or non-active implanted medical
equipment must not be exposed to excessive non-
ionising radiation from the electromagnetic fields of
retrofitted devices.

The guidelines from the respective device manufac-
turer must be followed. If necessary, fit a notice
warning about non-ionising radiation within the field
of vision of the driver.

Safety 2
Safety guidelines

17Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Residual risks
Despite careful work and compliance with all
applicable standards and regulations, the pos-
sibility of other dangers when using the indus-
trial truck cannot be entirely excluded.

The industrial truck and its possible attach-
ments comply with current safety regulations.
Nevertheless, even when the truck is used for
its proper purpose and all instructions are fol-
lowed, some residual risk cannot be excluded.

Even beyond the narrow danger areas of the
industrial truck itself, a residual risk cannot
be excluded. Persons in the area around the
industrial truck must exercise a heightened
degree of awareness, so that they can react
immediately in the event of any malfunction,
incident or breakdown.

 DANGER
Persons in the vicinity of the industrial truck must
be instructed with regard to the dangers that arise
through use of the truck.
These operating instructions also contain additional
safety regulations.

Residual dangers can include:
● Escape of consumables due to leakages or

the rupture of lines, hoses or containers,
● Risk of accident when driving over difficult

ground such as gradients, smooth or irregu-
lar surfaces, or with poor visibility,

● Risk of falling, tripping, slipping etc. during
movement of the industrial truck, especially
in the wet, with leaking consumables or on
icy surfaces,

● Risk of fire and explosion due to the battery
and electrical voltages,

● Human error,
● Disregarding the safety regulations,
● Risk caused by unrepaired damage,
● Risk caused by insufficient maintenance or

testing,
● Risk caused by using the wrong consuma-

bles.

Stability
Stability is only guaranteed if the industrial
truck is used according to the indicated rec-
ommendations.

It is not guaranteed in the event of:

 cornering at high speeds

 moving with a load that is protruding to the
side (e.g. sideshift)

 turning and driving diagonally on descents
or ascents

 driving on descents or ascents with the load
on the downhill side

 loads that are too wide or too heavy

 driving with an unstable load

 ramp edges or steps.

Noise level
This value is calculated during testing cycle
according to the EN 12053 standard.

Noise level at the driver's ear:

2 Safety
Residual risks

18 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Model Noise level Uncertainty

T14B LpAZ = 66
dB(A) KPA = ±4 dB(A)

 NOTE

Lower or higher noise levels may occur when
using the pallet truck due to differences in the
mode of operation, environmental factors and
other sources of noise.

Safety 2
Noise level

19Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



EMC – Electromagnetic compatibility
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) is a key
quality feature of the truck.

EMC involves
● limiting the emission of electromagnetic in-

terference to a level that ensures the trou-
blefree operation of other equipment in the
environment.

● ensuring sufficient resistance to external
electromagnetic interference so as to guar-
antee proper operation at the planned us-
age location under the electromagnetic in-
terference conditions to be expected there .

An EMC test thus firstly measures the elec-
tromagnetic interference emitted by the truck

and secondly checks it for sufficient resistance
to electromagnetic interference with reference
to the planned usage location . A number of
electrical measures are taken to ensure the
electromagnetic compatibility of the truck .

 CAUTION
The EMC regulations for the truck must be observed.
When replacing truck components the protective
EMC components must be installed and connected
again.

Operating company
The operating company is the natural or legal
person who operates the truck or on whose
authority the truck is used.

The operating company must ensure that the
truck is only used for its proper purpose and in
compliance with the safety regulations set out
in these operating instructions.

The operating company must ensure that all
users read and understand the safety informa-
tion.

The operating company is responsible for the
scheduling and correct performance of regular
safety checks.

We recommend that the national specifica-
tions for the performance of safety checks are
observed.

Drivers
Trucks must be driven only by persons who:
● Are at least 18 years of age
● Have been trained in performing this task
● Have demonstrated their ability to perform

this task, e.g. driver's licence

Specific knowledge of the truck to be operated
is also required.

The contract for driving a truck must be pro-
vided in writing. Observe the national regula-
tions for your country.

 NOTE

A driver's licence for public roads is required
in order to drive industrial trucks on public
roads. Observe the national regulations for
your country.

Rights, duties and rules of behaviour for
the driver

The driver must:
● Be informed of his rights and duties
● Wear sturdy footwear to ensure safe driving

and braking
● Wear protective equipment appropriate to

the application conditions (protection suit,

2 Safety
EMC – Electromagnetic compatibility

20 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



safety shoes, safety helmet, protection gog-
gles, gloves)

● Have read and understood the operating in-
structions

● Have familiarised themselves with safe op-
eration of the truck

● Be physically and mentally able to drive the
truck safely

 DANGER
Risk of fatal injury due to impaired reactions!
Do not perform any work on or with the truck while
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication
that impair your reactions.

Prohibition of use by unauthorised per-
sons
The driver is responsible for the truck during
working hours. He must not allow unauthor-
ised persons to operate the truck.

When leaving the truck, the driver must secure
it against unauthorised use, e.g. by removing
the key.

Competent person
A competent person is a specialist in the field
of industrial trucks who has:
● Successfully completed training, as at least

a service engineer for industrial trucks
● Many years of professional experience with

industrial trucks
● Knowledge of the accident prevention regu-

lations
● Knowledge of the relevant national techni-

cal regulations

The competent person is able to assess the
condition of industrial trucks in terms of health
and safety.

Regulations
Regular safety inspection
Periodic safety inspections are essential to
keep your truck safe and in good working or-
der.

Observe the national regulations for your
country.

Europe: National laws based on Directives
95/63/EC, 99/92/EC and 2001/45/EC require
that the truck is checked regularly by a com-
petent person to ensure that it is in good con-
dition.

Germany: Ordinance on Industrial Safety and
Health (BetrSichV).

China: National Standard GB 10827.1-2014 of
the People's Republic of China.

Safety 2
Competent person

21Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Recommendation FEM 4.004 of the Europe-
an Industrial Truck Association sets out the
scope of the inspection. It defines a test log
to document the current inspection and an in-
spection sticker for the next inspection. The
next inspection is shown by year number (3)
on sticker (2), the colour of which changes
each year on (1). The scope of the inspection
is extended by Linde in accordance with the
specific truck type. Please ask your authorised
service partner to carry out this work.



Handling consumables

 ENVIRONMENT NOTE

Consumables must be handled properly and
in accordance with the manufacturer's instruc-
tions.
● Consumables must be stored only in con-

tainers that comply with the applicable regu-
lations and at the locations stipulated

● Do not allow flammable consumables to
come into contact with hot objects or naked
flames

● When topping up consumables, use only
clean containers

● Observe the manufacturer's instructions re-
lating to safety and disposal

● Avoid spillages
● Clean up spilled liquids immediately using

suitable binders; dispose of these in accord-
ance with regulations

● Old and contaminated consumables must
be disposed of in accordance with the appli-
cable regulations

● Comply with the statutory provisions
● Before performing lubrication work, filter

changes or any work on the hydraulic sys-
tem, carefully clean the area around the rel-
evant part

● Dispose of used spare parts in an environ-
mentally responsible manner

 WARNING
Pressurised hydraulic fluid penetrating the skin, e.g.
due to leakage, is dangerous. If an injury of this type
occurs, consult a doctor.
 Wear protective equipment.

 WARNING
The improper handling of coolant and coolant addi-
tives presents a risk to health and the environment.
 Observe the manufacturer's instructions.

2 Safety
Handling consumables

22 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



3

Views



General view

Tiller
Emergency off switch
Battery charge indicator
Outer cowling
Fork arms
Rollers
Battery charging cable

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Traction motor cover
Cylinder
Drive wheel
Hydraulic station
Safety switch
Butterfly switch

8
9
10
11
12
13

3 Views
General view

24 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Operating devices

Creep speed switch
Display unit
Key switch
Fork arm lifting button
Horn button

1
2
3
4
5

Drive direction switch
Safety reverser
Fork lowering button
Tiller

6
7
8
9

Views 3
Operating devices

25Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Label summary diagram

Please read user manual label
Model label
Nameplate
Risk of trapping hand label
Warning label: "The charging plug must be
unplugged before driving the truck"
Label text, Linde
Model label
Lithium-ion battery sticker ION

1
2
3
4
5

6
7
8

Hoisting point label
"No step" symbol
Charging plug symbol
Hazmat label (for lithium outlet)
Importer label
Made in China label (for UK)
Safety shoes required label
Emergency off switch warning icon

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

3 Views
Label summary diagram

26 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Display unit

No. Name Function

1 Battery charging indicator
light

10 bars: 91%-100%
2 bars: 11%-20% (limited lifting function, battery indicator
flashing)
1 bar: 1%-10%

2 Fault indicator light

When the fault indicator lamp (2) and the digits (3) are
illuminated simultaneously, this indicates a fault with the
truck. The number (3) represents the fault code. The fault
code should be used to troubleshoot the fault

3 Figure The specific operating hours or fault codes are displayed

4 Operating hours indicator
When the operating hours indicator (4) and number (3)
light up at the same time, number (3) represents the num-
ber of operating hours

5 Creep speed indicator The truck is in creep mode when the indicator is lit up

Views 3
Display unit

27Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 NOTE

In the event of a fault, the operating hours
indicator and the error code will light up alter-
nately.

3 Views
Display unit

28 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



4

Operations



Inspections before first use
Drive mechanism and transmission system

Check the drive direction switch

Check the fork lifting/lowering function

Check the functionality of the emergency off switch

Check that the steering unit is working properly

Check that the brake is working properly

Driver's compartment

Check that the safety reverser is working properly

Check that the horn is working properly

Check that the display unit is working properly

Electrical system

Check the battery charging status

Check that the battery is locked properly

Check that the battery cover is closed correctly

Hydraulic system

Visually inspect the truck for oil leaks

Break-in period precautions
During the initial stage of putting the truck in-
to use, it should be operated with low loads.
Within the first 100 hours in particular, the fol-
lowing requirements should also be met:

 Excessive discharge of a new battery dur-
ing initial use must be prevented.It should
generally be charged promptly when at
20%.

 The specified preventive maintenance must
be done thoroughly.

 Avoid sudden braking, driving quickly or
sharp turns.

 Change oil or lubricant promptly according
to the instructions.

 Limit the load weight to 70-80% of the rated
load.

 CAUTION
When the truck is in the running-in stage (approx.
100 hours of operation), the equipment user should
check the fastening of the wheel nuts and bolts and
refasten them if necessary.

Pre-shift checks
Carrying out the following checks as part of
your daily routine will help to keep the fork-
lift truck in good condition. These checks

4 Operations
Inspections before first use

30 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



are supplemental and do not replace periodic
maintenance work.

 NOTE

If, when carrying out the daily checks, you
discover a defect or you are unsure whether
the truck will function properly, do not use the
truck and contact the technical service depart-
ment.

Operations 4
Pre-shift checks

31Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Daily inspection items
Drive mechanism and transmission system

Check the drive direction switch

Check the fork lifting/lowering function

Check the functionality of the emergency off switch

Check that the steering unit is working properly

Check that the brake is working properly

Driver's compartment

Check that the safety reverser is working properly

Check that the horn is working properly

Check that the display unit is working properly

Electrical system

Check the battery charging status

Check that the battery is locked properly

Check that the battery cover is closed correctly

Lifting system

Visually inspect the condition of the fork arms

Hydraulic system

Visually inspect the truck for oil leaks

4 Operations
Daily inspection items

32 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Operating instructions
This truck is designed for use in indoor envi-
ronments.

 NOTE

See instructions in the section "Description of
Use and Climate Conditions".

The location for use of the truck must com-
ply with applicable specifications (ground con-
ditions, lighting etc.).

The truck must be used on dry, clean and flat
ground.

Before using the truck, it is essential to check
the working environment. This check can be a
visual inspection.

The work area must be clear. The truck's path
must be free of obstacles and people.

The operator must be alert to anything that
might prevent manoeuvres from being carried
out safely. The following can create a danger:
● A person near the truck
● The driver must not use MP3 players or any

other electrical equipment that could impair
awareness of their surroundings.

● There must be no signs of oil or grease on
the floor.

The driver must take care when transporting
loads. Load dimensions can interfere with ma-
noeuvres and restrict field of vision. Truck
speed must be reduced, as a truck could tip
over when braking or cornering.

Loads must be consistent, with a maximum
recommended height of 2 m.

For uses other than those shown above,
please consult an authorised service partner.

It is important to use pallets that are in good
condition.

Truck speed must be reduced when passing
obstacles to prevent loss of truck balance and
vibrations in the driver's arms.

Trucks can drive across ramps and shallow in-
clines. Initial lifting can improve ground clear-
ance, enabling the truck to drive over larger
obstacles.

 WARNING
There is a risk of destabilisation.
 Always adapt driving to the ground conditions (un-

even surfaces etc.), particularly hazardous work-
ing areas and the load.

 NOTE

● To prevent the bottom of the load lifting sys-
tem from scraping on the ground, always
move the fork arms to the raised position
before switching on the truck.

● Always remember to switch off the key
switch before exiting the truck.

 WARNING
There is a risk of injury.
Never take your hands off the tiller. Never put your
hands near moving components and kits without
first lowering the fork arms to the ground and dis-
connecting the battery.

For effective protection, operators must wear safety
shoes.

 WARNING
Driving safety guidelines:
 Drivers must drive slowly around corners and

when entering narrow passageways.
 Drivers must always maintain a safe braking dis-

tance from vehicles or persons in front of them.
 Drivers must avoid stopping suddenly, making

U-turns too quickly and overtaking in hazardous
areas with poor visibility.

Operations 4
Operating instructions

33Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Setting the drive direction
On a pallet truck, the controls for the drive
directions include:
● Forward travel (1)
● Reverse travel (3)
● Drive to the left (4)
● Drive to the right (2)

Starting
 Pull the emergency off switch (1).

 Insert the key into the switch (2) and turn
the key clockwise to switch on the truck.

 The display unit on the tiller (3) is activated
and illuminated.

 Raise the fork arms a few centimetres off
the ground.

 NOTE

Always adjust your speed to suit your route,
any hazards and the load. Use the pallet truck
on ground that has the correct surface and
hardness.





4 Operations
Setting the drive direction

34 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Forward travel/reverse travel
Forward drive
 Pull the emergency off switch and turn on

the key switch.

 Push the tiller down into the drive zone (3).

 Gently and slowly push the drive switch (4)
in direction (B) with your thumb.

 The truck will slowly move forwards in the
same direction as the drive switch.

 NOTE

In zones (1) and (2), regenerative braking is
applied; when the driving speed is reduced
to the set value, electromagnetic braking is
applied, and the truck cannot be driven.

Reverse travel
 Insert the battery male connector.

 Pull up the emergency off switch and turn
on the key switch.

 Push the tiller into the drive zone (3).

 Gently and slowly press the drive switch (4)
towards direction (A) with the thumb.

 The truck will slowly move backwards in the
same direction as the drive switch.





Operations 4
Forward travel/reverse travel

35Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 NOTE

In zones (1) and (2), regenerative braking is
applied; when the driving speed is reduced
to the set value, electromagnetic braking is
applied, and the truck cannot be driven.

Steering system
The pallet truck is equipped with a mechanical
steering unit that can be controlled with the
tiller (1).

The mechanical steering unit enables the tiller
to be manoeuvred gently and precisely with
only one hand.

The length of the tiller is designed for pedes-
trian driving.

 WARNING
Risk of damaging the truck
Never use the pallet truck if the steering system is
faulty.

 WARNING
There is a risk of tipping.
Approaching a tight corner too fast can cause the
truck to overturn.

Always slow down before negotiating a corner.



4 Operations
Steering system

36 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Steering directions in forward travel
 Turn the tiller clockwise: The pallet truck will

turn to the right (D).

 Turn the tiller counterclockwise: The pallet
truck will turn to the left (G).

The turning radius (Wa) depends on the
length of the forks and the position of the plat-
form. (See Technical Datasheet).

Changing the drive direction
You can change the drive direction when the
truck is in operation.

 Release the drive switch (1).

 Push the drive switch in the opposite direc-
tion.

When changing the drive direction, the truck is
braked electrically until it stops, then drives in
the opposite direction.

The maximum speed reduction is controlled
by the control module.





Operations 4
Changing the drive direction

37Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Safety reverser
To protect the driver from any risk of being
trapped between an obstacle and the truck,
the end of the tiller is fitted with a safety re-
verser (1).

 Push the safety reverser switch (1) when
the truck is driving in the direction of the
tiller.

 The truck will stop immediately and then
move in the direction of the fork arms at
slow speed.

 Release the safety reverser (1) and the
truck stops.

Emergency off switch

Push the emergency off switch.
 In the event of an emergency, push the

emergency off switch (1), which will fully
shut down the truck's electrical system.

 WARNING
To completely disconnect the truck's power supply
(e.g. for maintenance work), the battery plug must be
unplugged.

Pulling up the emergency off switch
 During normal operation, pulling up the

emergency off switch (1) will start the
truck's electrical system.

 NOTE

The truck is only operational after correctly
pulling up the emergency off switch.





4 Operations
Safety reverser

38 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Horn
The horn button (1) is located on the top of the
tiller.

Occasions for using the horn:
● On roads where drivers have poor vision
● At the crossroads
● In case of emergencies or dangers

 Press the horn button (1) to sound the horn.

Using the truck on ramps
 CAUTION

Excessive use of the truck on ramps is not recom-
mended. Using the truck on ramps places particular
stress on the traction motor and battery.
The truck's working range and safety factor will both
be restricted.

Be particularly careful near slopes:

 Never attempt to drive on a ramp with a
slope greater than the maximum slope on
which the truck can drive (see technical da-
tasheet).

 Make sure that the ground is clean and
has a non-slip surface, and that the route
is clear.

 Traverse ramps in one go, and do not stop,
turn around or drive diagonally on ramps.



Operations 4
Horn

39Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Ascending ramps
 To ascend with a load, you must travel in

reverse (the load must be oriented uphill).

If there is no load, you can also ascend in the
forward direction.

Descending ramps

 DANGER
Risk to life and/or risk of serious damage to equip-
ment.
Never park the truck on a ramp. Never make a U-
turn or take shortcuts on a ramp. The operator must
drive very slowly on ramps.

 WARNING
Risk of serious injury and/or serious damage to
equipment.
For safety reasons, do not park a loaded truck on a
ramp with a slope greater than 10%.

 To descend with a slope, always travel in
the forward direction (the load must be ori-
ented uphill).





4 Operations
Using the truck on ramps

40 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 If there is no load, descending in the for-
ward direction is recommended.

Starting to move on a ramp
If it is necessary to stop and restart the truck
on a ramp, follow the procedure below:

 Move the drive switch back to the neutral
position and apply the parking brake to stop
the truck.

 When you restart, push the tiller down into
the drive zone (3) and push the drive switch
in the required direction.

 The truck will start.





Operations 4
Using the truck on ramps

41Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Creep speed function
Using the creep speed function, the truck can
manoeuvre in confined spaces.

Creep speed driving with tiller in upright
position (upright driving function)
Keep the tiller in a vertical position.

 Push the creep speed button (1) (tortoise
icon) on the tiller. Keep pushing the button.

 The creep speed indicator light (2) will be
illuminated on the display unit.

 Gradually push the forward or reverse drive
direction switches based on the operations
that need to be performed.

 NOTE

● The driving speed is approximately 1.5
km/h. Please contact an authorised service
partner if you need to change the settings.

● When the tiller is in the driving position, the
creep speed function is automatically invali-
dated.

 Release the creep speed button (1) and
the creep speed indicator light (2) on the
display unit will turn off, exiting creep speed
driving mode.

 CAUTION
Danger of operator entrapment.
Adjust the truck speed by gradually pushing the drive
direction switch. This can prevent the truck from
moving towards the operator too quickly.

 NOTE

If the operator releases the creep speed but-
ton and/or the drive direction switch, the tiller
reapplies the brake when in the vertical posi-
tion.





4 Operations
Creep speed function

42 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 NOTE

To enter the creep speed drive mode with the
tiller in the upright position, the tiller must be
first pushed down into the operating zone and
then returned to the upright position after the
truck is powered on for the first time.

Braking
Electromagnetic brake
 The electromagnetic brake is automatically

activated if any of the following conditions is
met:

● A serious malfunction is detected while driv-
ing.

● Push the emergency off switch.
● The drive switch is in the neutral position
● When the tiller is in the upper zone (1) or

lower zone (2) and the driving speed is re-
duced to the set value

Regenerative braking
When driving the truck, if you release the drive
switch or push the drive switch in the oppo-
site direction, regenerative braking will auto-
matically be applied.

Release the drive switch:

 Fully release the drive switch when driving.

Change the drive direction:

 Press the drive switch to (A) or (B).

 Press the drive switch for the opposite di-
rection when driving.

 Release the drive switch.

When the tiller is in the upper zone (1)or lower
zone (2), regenerative braking is automatically
applied.





Operations 4
Braking

43Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Lifting/lowering of fork arms

 NOTE

Always place both hands on the tiller when
lifting or lowering the fork arms.

 CAUTION
Do not hang objects on the tiller.

Lift the fork:

 Push the tiller down into the operating zone.

 Push the lifting buttons on either side (1) to
lift the fork arms.

Lowering the fork arms:

 Push the tiller down into the operating zone.

 Push the lowering buttons on either side (2)
to lower the fork arms.

Working with loads

 CAUTION

Before picking up a load, make sure that its weight
does not exceed the carrying capacity of the truck.
 Refer to the rated load capacity specified on the

truck's nameplate.
 In addition, you must ensure that the load remains

stable, balanced and reliably attached to the two
fork arms, and that it is centred between the two
fork arms, to avoid dropping part of the load.

 Check that the width of the load is suitable for the
width of the fork arms.

 Check and ensure that the load is intact.

 CAUTION
There is a risk of injury.
You must wear safety footwear.

Transporting people is strictly prohibited.





4 Operations
Lifting/lowering of fork arms

44 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 DANGER
There is a risk of tipping.
You must reduce the speed when cornering or when
on wet surfaces.

 CAUTION
Arrangement of loads
Do not touch nearby loads, or loads that are next to
or in front of the load to be moved.

There should be a small amount of space between
the loads to prevent them from scratching each oth-
er.

Lifting a load from the ground
 Approach the load carefully.

 Lower the fork arms until they can easily be
inserted into the pallet.

 Insert the fork arms below the load.

 If the load is shorter than the fork arms, one
end of the load can hang over the end of
the fork arms by a few centimetres. These
precautions can prevent scratching of the
load in front of it.

 Raise the load a few centimetres above the
ground.

 Slowly remove the load in a straight line.



Operations 4
Working with loads

45Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Transporting a load

 DANGER
Danger of accidents
When driving in the direction of the fork arms, the
load must not obstruct the driver's field of vision.

 When traversing ramps with a load, wheth-
er ascending or descending, always make
sure that the load is facing uphill. Never
cross ramps diagonally or make U-turns on
ramps.

 To avoid obstacles, raise the fork arms
slightly to increase the ground clearance.

 CAUTION

Never drive the truck with the fork arms loaded and
the forks lowered to the position-related traction cut-
out.

Placing the load on the ground
 Carefully drive the truck to the intended lo-

cation.

 Carefully place the load in the intended
zone.

 Lower the load until the fork arms are free.

 Drive back the truck in a straight line until
the forks are completely clear of the load.

 Lift the fork arms by a few centimetres.

 CAUTION

Be careful not to touch nearby loads or those behind
the truck.

 DANGER
Danger of accidents
Ensure that there is no one under or near the pallet
when the load is in the high position.





4 Operations
Working with loads

46 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Jacking up the truck
 DANGER

There is a risk to life if the truck tips over!
If not raised and jacked up properly, the truck may tip
over and fall off.

Only the hoists specified in the workshop manual for
this truck are allowed and are tested for the necessa-
ry safety and load capacity.
 Only have the truck raised and jacked up by the

authorised service centre.
 Only jack the truck up at the points specified in the

workshop manual.

The truck must be raised and jacked up for
various types of maintenance work. The au-
thorised service centre must be informed that
this is to take place.

Safe handling of the truck and the correspond-
ing hoists is described in the truck's workshop
manual.

Hoisting a truck
 DANGER

Risk of forklift fall-through
Only use slings and hoists with sufficient load capaci-
ty.

Check the weight of the vehicle (including the bat-
tery) to select suitable equipment.

See Technical Datasheet.

 DANGER
Risk of fall-through
When hoisting the truck, make sure that no one is
under or near the truck.

Operations 4
Jacking up the truck

47Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 Lower the forks.

 Turn off the truck and disconnect the bat-
tery plug.

 Remove any items that may fall on the
truck.

 Protect all components that come into con-
tact with the lifting device.

 Attach four 2 to 3 metre-long slings to each
of the four hoisting points.

 Connect hoisting equipment.

 NOTE

Never hoist the truck by the tiller.

 Carefully hoist the truck.

Forklift truck transport

 WARNING
When transporting the truck, secure it correctly to
avoid movement.

 Lower the forks and park the truck safely.

 Hang a tension belt(1) on the truck and se-
cure it to the securing ring of the transport
vehicle.

 Use chocks to prevent the truck from mov-
ing.

 Tighten the tension belt(1) with a tensioner.

 WARNING

The transport vehicle must have a retaining ring.

Use chocks to secure the truck.

Only use a tension belt or fastening belt of sufficient
strength.





4 Operations
Forklift truck transport

48 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



If required for long-haul pallet trucks, the truck
must be transported on a forklift or trailer us-
ing a lifting device or platform. Before opera-
tion, securely belt the pallet truck to the trans-
port vehicle and block the wheels to avoid
relative movement during transport.

Transporting faulty trucks
In the event of truck malfunction or damage,
it is not permitted to tow the truck directly on
the ground, as the truck brakes are normally
switched off and should be released first.

The faulty truck may be transported as fol-
lows.

 Place the truck on a wooden pallet or se-
cure the truck with wooden blocks. Use a
rope to tie the fork blades and vehicle body.

 NOTE

Only use haulage equipment with sufficient
load capacity.
● The load weight is greater than the net

weight of the truck (including the battery
weight).

● The load weight does not just include the
net weight of the truck, it also includes the
wooden pallet.

● The pallet or wooden box should be large
and strong enough to withstand the weight
of the truck.

● Pay attention to the fork blades when lifting
the truck onto the pallet, to prevent injuries
caused by the fork blades trailing on the
ground.





Operations 4
Transporting faulty trucks

49Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Follow the prescribed steps and park the vehi-
cle correctly.

 CAUTION
Operate on open, level ground and pay attention to
ground conditions when lifting and lowering the pallet
to prevent the truck from tipping.
When transporting the truck, make sure it is fully se-
cured and take precautionary measures against bad
weather.

Before leaving the truck
Whenever the driver leaves the truck, it must
be properly parked in accordance with specifi-
cations, even if you are only exiting for a short
period of time.

 DANGER
Risk of injury!
It is prohibited to park the truck when the lifting sys-
tem is still in the raised position.

 CAUTION
Always park the truck in accordance with specifica-
tions.
Never park the truck on a ramp.

 Choose a safe and flat location.

 Set down the load and lower the fork car-
riage completely.

The fork arms must be lowered to the lowest
position.

 Apply braking.

 Turn the switch key (2) counterclockwise to
switch off the truck.

 Press the emergency off switch (1).

 When exiting the truck, remove the key
from the switch (2).

 If the truck will not be used for more than a
week, unplug the battery.



4 Operations
Before leaving the truck

50 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Decommissioning and storing
 If the vehicle has been parked for more

than a month, it must be placed in a dry,
frost-free environment.

 Clean the truck carefully.

 Check the hydraulic oil level and top up if
required.

 Coat any unpainted metal parts with a thin
layer of oil or grease.

 When not in use for long periods of time, try
to remove the battery.

 Charge the battery regularly as required in
the battery manual. This is to prevent it

from automatically discharging to a certain
extent, and needing to be disposed of.

 Lift and chock the truck: The wheels must
not touch the ground, to prevent irreversible
tyre distortion.

 CAUTION
Follow the instructions above to ensure that the truck
maintains good performance when it is put back into
operation.

Recommissioning after parking
 Clean the truck thoroughly.

 Lubricate the truck according to the lubrica-
tion diagram.

 Charge the battery.

 Check whether the hydraulic oil contains
condensation water. Change the hydraulic
oil if necessary.

 Carry out a functional test of the truck.

 Put the truck into service in accordance with
the operational manual’s instructions.

Operations 4
Decommissioning and storing

51Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Disposal of old trucks 
The disposal of old trucks is regulated in di-
rective 2000/53/EC from the European Parlia-
ment and Council.

We therefore recommend having this work
carried out in an approved recycling plant.

If you would like to carry out this work your-
self, you must obtain approval from the rele-
vant authorities as per articles 9, 10 and 11 of
directive 75/442/EEC.

You must also observe the following minimum
requirements:
● The locations where old trucks are stored

must be areas that are suitable for this
task. These areas must be equipped with
waterproof surfaces. These areas must al-
so be equipped with collection devices and
separators for leaking fluids and degreasing
cleaning materials.

● Processing areas must have the same fea-
tures (waterproof surfaces, auxiliary devices

for collecting and separators). In addition,
there must be sufficient storage for disas-
sembled parts with some oil staining and for
the pneumatic tyres. Fire protection meas-
ures must also be taken. Storage tanks that
are suitable for liquids such as hydraulic oil
must also be provided.

● To dispose of harmful substances from old
trucks, the batteries must be removed. Oils
must also be removed, collected and stored
separately.

● The following parts must be collected sepa-
rately and recycled: metal components con-
taining copper and aluminium, pneumatic
tyres, large plastic components (consoles,
fluid containers), etc.

 NOTE

The operating company is responsible for ad-
herence to the directives as well as additional
country-specific regulations.

4 Operations
Disposal of old trucks

52 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance
Safety instructions

 NOTE

For trucks with lithium-ion batteries, special
safety regulations must be observed. A lithi-
um-ion battery label is attached to the truck.

 NOTE

For trucks with optional lithium-ion battery,
separate instructions for use of the lithium-ion
battery are provided with the vehicle.
● *Please read this lithium ion battery manual

carefully before use.
● Follow the information in the lithium-ion bat-

tery operating instructions.

For your personal safety, please carefully read
and observe the following lithium battery safe-
ty instructions:

 DANGER

Live device, do not touch!
Do not touch the positive and negative
terminals of the battery compartment
with both hands at the same time.

 DANGER

Do not rinse!
Avoid high-voltage components when
washing the truck to avoid adverse con-
sequences caused by contact with wa-
ter.

 DANGER

No metal objects or watches!
Be sure to wear insulated gloves and not
wear watches or other metal accessories
when operating and maintaining the bat-
tery system.

Operations 4
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

53Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 CAUTION

Flammable and explosive
The battery system should be working
in an environment far away from highly
corrosive or flammable substances and
fire.

 Other Precautions for Lithium Batteries:

 NOTE

● Handle with care
● Up
● Keep away from any sources of heat or ra-

diation
● Not suitable for moist environments
● Do not roll over
● Keep note the temperature limits



Emergency handling plan
Scenario: Extreme emergency

In the course of using the truck, it is important
to maintain safety awareness and avoid pro-
hibited operations. Avoid abuse use of the bat-
tery system (overcharging, overdischarging,
short circuit, squeezing, perforating, overly hot
environments, large current discharging etc.).
Common faults with the power battery system
when charging or using the battery include:
● Rapid temperature increases with the bat-

tery system or local areas
● Any part of the battery system has an ab-

normal smell
● Any part of the battery system fumes or

catches fire

Step 1: The driver should quickly exit the truck
and call the police if the situation so requires.

Step 2: Implement the following operations as
long as personal safety can be maintained:

1. If the battery wiring harness catches fire,
extinguish the fire with a carbon dioxide or dry
powder fire extinguisher.

2. If the battery catches fire, use a high-pres-
sure water gun over a long distance to extin-
guish the fire.

3. If you should accidentally inhale smoke,
leave the area immediately and seek medical
attention.

Step 3: Contact the authorised service partner
of the truck to get professional handling ad-
vice.

 CAUTION
If the fire is caused by abnormal charging, be sure
to switch off the power supply first and then proceed
accordingly.

4 Operations
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

54 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Instructions for using the battery system
Battery temperature properties
● Permissible ambient temperature for dis-

charging: -20℃~55℃
● Permissible ambient temperature for charg-

ing: 0℃~45℃
● Ambient temperature for storage: 5℃~45℃

Checks before use
● Charge the battery to 100% before using

the truck for the first time.
● After the battery is switched on, check that

the display shows no battery system warn-
ings.

● Check the residual charge before using the
battery. It is recommended to use the bat-
tery when the SOC is between 50% and
100%.

● Do not use the battery if the SOC is below
20%. Please charge the battery as soon as
possible.

 CAUTION
When you receive a prompt indicating low lithium
battery level, charge the battery as soon as possible
to avoid over-discharging, which may cause the bat-
tery to be unable to recharge. If the battery is unable
to recharge after over-discharging, contact your au-
thorised service partner for assistance.

Long-term storage
● Before long-term storage, make sure that

the battery system has a battery level of
50% to 80%.

● Perform charge maintenance once every
three months.

● Before using the battery system again after
three months' storage, check the battery
system for fault warnings. If there is any
fault warning, contact your authorised serv-
ice partner for maintenance.

● The storage environment should dry and
ventilated, away from heat sources.

Checking the battery level

 CAUTION
Batteries that are discharged to below 20% of rat-
ed capacity are over-discharged. Over-discharging
shortens the service life of the batteries and could
render the battery warranty void.
When the charge is below 20%, it is not recommen-
ded to continue using the truck. Charge the battery
as soon as possible.

Do not completely discharge the battery.

Charge the trolley immediately after use in a low-
temperature environment below 0℃.

 Pull the emergency off switch (1).

 Turn on the key switch (2).



Operations 4
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

55Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 Check the residual charge on the tiller dis-
play unit screen (3).

 NOTE

It is recommended to use the truck with a
residual charge percentage (4) between 50%
and 100%.

 Check the confirmation display screen for
battery system malfunction messages.

Onboard charger

Model
Product encoding
Production year
Electric data
Serial number

1
2
3
4
5

Indicators state
Notice for wire color
Manufacturer information
IP Rating
CE mark

6
7
8
9
10



4 Operations
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

56 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Precautions for using on-board
chargers

 DANGER
The housing of the onboard charger must not be
opened, as there is a danger to life due to the high
voltages inside.
In the event of non-compliance, the warranty will be
voided.

When using the charging cable, keep the fol-
lowing in mind:

 Lay the charging cable without heavy me-
chanical stress, e.g. pulling.

 Protect the charging cable from mechanical
stress. For example, no traffic routes may
be or placed over sharp edges.

 Before using the charging cable, open the
plugs and the connection sockets. Check
for damage.

 DANGER
Plugs that are not fully plugged in can heat up ex-
cessively. They pose a fire hazard.
Always plug the mains plug and the vehicle plug
of the charging cable completely into the respective
plug in the socket.

 WARNING
Do not unplug the power supply under load, as it will
wears excessively, thus creating a fire hazard.
If the power plug is to be unplugged before the end
of charging, stop charging manually cancel before-
hand.

If the charging plug is disconnected during charging
(under load), an arc is created. This can lead to burn
on the contacts, which significantly shortens their life-
span and poses a fire hazard. In addition, the forklift
electronics can be damaged by the resulting over
voltage.

Operations 4
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

57Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Lithium-ion battery charging

 DANGER
Improper charging may damage the battery or ren-
der it unusable.
Only use the manufacturer-approved charger to
charge the lithium-ion battery.

See the lithium-ion battery user guide.

 CAUTION
If a malfunction warning appears during charging,
both the battery system and the charger will stop
charging.
When a malfunction appears, promptly contact your
authorised service partner.

 NOTE

Before charging, park the truck in a safety
area dedicated to charging.
● The charging environment should be dry

and ventilated, with no flammable or explo-
sive substances nearby.

 Lower the fork arms, unload the load and
switch off the truck.

 Connect the battery charging plug on the
truck to the charging power source. The
battery will start charging.

 During the charging process, the charging
indicator light (2) is illuminated.

● Charging indicator light flashes red: Charg-
ing is in progress.

● Charging indicator light is solid green: Fully
charged.

 CAUTION
To protect the battery, if charged when the charger
level is above 75%, the charge level shown on the
display unit will not be able to reach fully charged
status

 When the charge indicator light (1) turns
green, the charger enters a floating status
to protect the battery from damage.



4 Operations
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

58 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 When charging is complete, disconnect the
battery charging plug from the charging
power source.

Battery locking devices
Battery locking
 Turn the knob to the locked state(1), the

battery is locked.

 CAUTION
During operations to lock and insert the battery, keep
your fingers away from moving components to avoid
any risk of them being trapped.
We recommend the use of gloves.

Unlocking battery
 Turn the knob to the unlocked state(2), the

battery is unlocked.

 DANGER
Risk of injury
Do not use the truck when the battery is unlocked.

 CAUTION
Make sure the battery is correctly locked in position.
Once the battery is unlocked, it can be moved.

Only locking the battery correctly prevents it from
being accidentally dislodged from its compartment.





Operations 4
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

59Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Disassembling and installing the
lithium battery

 CAUTION
Risk of injury
Battery components are heavy and fragile. Please
handle with care.

It is recommended to wear gloves and safety shoes.

 CAUTION
Danger of crushing.
When lowering the forks, make sure that your feet
are not underneath a fork.

 CAUTION
Trapping hazard.
During operations to lock and insert the battery,
make sure to keep your fingers away from moving
components to avoid any risk of them getting trap-
ped.

 Immobilise the truck and lower the forks.

 Switch off the truck, press the emergency
off switch.

 Lift the upper cover plate and disconnect
the power indicator connector.

 Disconnect the lithium-ion battery connector
(1).

 Turn the battery lock knob to the unlocked
state (2).

 Grasp the lithium-ion battery handle (3) and
carefully pull the lithium-ion battery from the
top.

 CAUTION
Before pulling out the lithium-ion battery, prevent the
vehicle body from tilting to guard against the risk of
unexpected tipping.



4 Operations
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

60 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



 To install the lithium-ion battery, insert the
lithium-ion battery into the battery holder.

 Turn the battery lock knob to the locked
state (4).

 Plug in the lithium-ion battery connector.

 Re-connect the charging indicator plug con-
nector.

 Close the upper cover plate.

 The truck can be operated again.



Operations 4
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

61Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



General troubleshooting
Issue Possible cause Solution

The truck cannot be
powered on.

The emergency off switch is
pressed

Pulling up the emergency off
switch

The discharging plug connectors
are not fitted into place and get
loose.

Fit the plug connectors into place.

The key switch is damaged. Replace the key switch.

The battery cannot
charge.

Physical connections are not com-
plete or the charger is not connec-
ted to a power source.

Check physical connections and
connect the charger to a power
source.

The power battery is fully charged.
When the power battery is fully
charged, charging will stop auto-
matically.

The power battery temperature is
below 0°C or above 65°C.

Allow the battery to warm up or
cool down before charging. Put
the battery in an environment at
an appropriate temperature and
wait until the battery temperature
becomes normal before charging.

There is a fault with the charger or
the truck.

If the power battery system fault
indictor of the display unit is lit up,
or if the display unit shows charg-
ing system errors or charger er-
rors, please stop charging immedi-
ately and contact your authorised
deal for assistance.

 CAUTION
If you encounter an issue that cannot be resolved,
please contact your authorised service partner for
assistance. Do not try to fix the issue yourself.

4 Operations
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

62 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Lithium-ion battery: Transporting
the battery
A "truck equipped with a lithium-ion battery" is
transported in the usual manner. No additional
measures and precautions are required.

A lithium-ion battery is a special product. Spe-
cial measures must be taken when transport-
ing the lithium-ion battery separately:
● The hazardous materials label with hazard-

ous materials class 9 symbol (1) must be
attached in a visible position on the trans-
porting truck

 NOTE

● The applicable country-specific specifica-
tions and regulations must be observed
when transporting a "truck equipped with a
lithium-ion battery" and when transporting
lithium-ion batteries separately

● The shipping company must have special
knowledge about "transporting hazardous
materials"

 NOTE

Special measures must be taken when trans-
porting damaged lithium-ion batteries. For fur-
ther information, contact your service partner.



Operations 4
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

63Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



4 Operations
Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance

64 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



5

Maintenance



General maintenance information
General
The following instructions contain all the infor-
mation required for servicing your truck. Carry
out the various maintenance work in compli-
ance with the maintenance plan. This will en-
sure that your truck is reliable and in good
working order and that the warranty remains
valid.

Maintenance should only be carried out by au-
thorised technicians, or by authorised service
partners in accordance with a signed mainte-
nance contract.

Modifying or installing additional equipment
on the forklift truck is prohibited without the
agreement of the manufacturer.

 NOTE

If the data plates or affixed labels are incom-
plete or damaged, they must be replaced with
new ones. For locations and reference num-
bers, please see the spare parts catalogue.

 CAUTION
If the forklift truck is used in an extreme environment
(such as excessive heat, excessive cold or areas
with high dust concentrations), the time intervals giv-
en in the maintenance tables should be reduced ac-
cordingly.

 ENVIRONMENT NOTE

Please comply with regulations regarding the
use, handling and disposal of fuel and lubricat-
ing oil.

The forklift must undergo functional testing
and a trial run after each inspection.

Service plan
Maintenance work must be carried out accord-
ing to the maintenance checklist.

The service plan is followed by advice to facili-
tate work.

Maintenance intervals must be reduced if the
truck is used under harsh conditions (extreme
heat or extreme cold, large quantities of dust).

Grade and quantity of lubricants and
other consumables
Only lubricants and other consumables speci-
fied in these operating instructions are author-
ised for use during maintenance work.

Lubricants and other consumables required
for truck maintenance are listed in the mainte-
nance specifications table.

Never mix different qualities of grease or oil.
If it is absolutely necessary to change brands,
make sure to flush thoroughly beforehand.

Before changing any filters or working on the
hydraulic system, thoroughly clean the surface
and the areas around the part.

All containers used to pour oil must be clean.

Servicing and maintenance personnel training and qualification
Truck maintenance must only be carried out
by qualified and authorised personnel.

The annual inspection for prevention of acci-
dents at work must be carried out by a person
qualified to do so. The person carrying out this
inspection must provide their expertise and
opinion without being influenced by economic

factors or company internal issues. Safety is
the only critical deciding factor.

The person responsible for carrying out the
inspection must have sufficient knowledge and
experience to be able to assess the condi-
tion of the truck and the efficiency of the
protective installations in accordance with the

5 Maintenance
General maintenance information

66 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



technical regulations and principles establish-
ed for checking industrial trucks.

Battery maintenance staff
Batteries must only be maintained and
changed by specially trained personnel.

Personnel must follow the manufacturer’s in-
structions of the battery, the battery charger
and the truck.

It is essential to follow the battery mainte-
nance instructions and the battery charger op-
erating instructions.

Maintenance operations that do not require special training
Simple maintenance operations such as
checking the hydraulic fluid level or checking
the battery electrolyte level can be carried out
by persons with no special training.

A specific qualification is not necessary.

Complicated maintenance operations such as
replacing the battery, replacing the wheels

and so on should be carried out by the author-
ised service centre.

Refer to the maintenance section of this man-
ual for further information.

Maintenance 5
General maintenance information

67Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Inspection and maintenance data
Components Item/oil Capacity/standard value
Main hydraul-
ic system

Hydraulic oil 0.6L
Maximum pressure 170 bar

Drive wheel Wheel nuts Tightening torque: 12 Nm
Stabilising
wheel Bolt Tightening torque: 35 Nm (tightening and Calotai 243

glue)

Brake system Electromagnetic brake
air gap 0.3 mm to 0.35 mm

Transmission
system

Gear oil (fill when
gearbox is replaced) 0.044 kg

Chassis sys-
tem Lubricating grease As necessary

Fuse
F1 30 A

F2 10 A

Recommended lubricating oils
 CAUTION

The use of non-recommended lubricating oils may
damage the equipment.
Use only recommended lubricating oils. Only the lu-
bricating oils listed below are approved by the manu-
facturer. Do not mix lubricating oils. If in doubt, con-
tact your authorised service partner for replacement.

Hydraulic oil
Recommended lubricating oils for standard
conditions:

ISO-L-HM 46 in accordance with ISO 6743-4,
or ISO VG46-HLP in accordance with DIN
51524-2

Recommended lubricating oils for cold store
version:

ISO-L-HM 32 in accordance with ISO 6743-4,
or ISO VG32-HLP in accordance with DIN
51524-2

Gear oil
Lubricants recommended for gearbox re-
placement:

CLP PG220 is used according to DIN 51 517–
3

Multi-purpose grease
Lithium grease containing EP additive and
MoS 2 KPF 2 N - 20, in compliance with DIN
51825 standards.

 ENVIRONMENT NOTE

Used oil must be stored safely until it is dis-
posed of in compliance with environmental
protection measures. Make sure that no one
can come into contact with the used oil. Do
not dispose of used oil in drains or allow it to
penetrate soil.

5 Maintenance
Inspection and maintenance data

68 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Regular maintenance
The following maintenance will help in improv-
ing the truck condition and ensure its function-
ality.

Complete this work as regularly as possible, in
accordance with the operating environment.
● Clean the truck (as required)
● Check the balance wheels for wear
● Lubricate all connections and bearings of

the truck
● Check the condition of the spring pins, snap

rings
● Check the harness connections and tight-

ness of electrical components and adjust
tightness if needed

● Check the hydraulic cylinder and pistons for
damage, noise and leaks

Lithium-ion battery
● Clean the lithium-ion battery
● Check the housing appearance: Check the

battery system housing for debris, obvious
deformation, rust and other abnormal condi-
tions

● Charging port: Turn off the battery system
and check the charging port for debris, rust
and other abnormal conditions

● Plug connectors: Turn off the battery sys-
tem and check the plug connectors for
looseness, damage or other abnormal con-
ditions

● Check the display unit for lithium-ion battery
error codes and make sure that the battery
is in normal condition

 NOTE

If any problems are found during the inspec-
tion, please contact your authorised service
partner.

Maintenance 5
Regular maintenance

69Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Service plan table

Maintenance precautions

Servicing work requires specialised knowledge and special tools.
Please contact an authorised service partner.

Preparations

Clean the truck (as required).

Check that all labels are complete and legible.

Perform maintenance every 1000 operating hours or at least every 12 months.

 

Chassis frame and transmission system

Check the gearbox for noise and leakages.

Check the wheels for deformation and damage.

Check the balance wheel for wear and replace if necessary.

Test the emergency stop function.

Test the reverse and regenerative braking function.

Check the steering function.

Chassis and bodywork

Check the chassis for deformation and cracks.

Check the panelling for deformation and damage, and replace if necessary.

Check whether all screws are tightened.

Check the connecting rod for deformation and damage.

Lubricate all connections and bearings of the truck

Check the condition of the spring pins and circlips and replace if necessary.

Driver's compartment

Check that the horn function is working normally.

Test the function of the (belly) safety button.

Check the function of the root switch.

Electrics-electronics

5 Maintenance
Service plan table

70 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Perform maintenance every 1000 operating hours or at least every 12 months.

Check the cables for damage.

Check the function of the emergency off switch.

Check the electric traction motor for noise and damage.

Check that the display is working normally.

Check that the fuses are fastened.

Check the soft starter

Check the function and mechanical wear of the drive switch.

Check the harness connections and tightness of electrical components and adjust tightness if
necessary.

Check the battery’s voltage.

Check the terminals for corrosion and damage.

Check the battery housing for damage.

Check the main power cable for damage.

Check the startup protection function while charging.

Hydraulic system

Check the hydraulic cylinder and pistons for damage, noise and leaks.

Check the hydraulic connections and hoses for damage and leakage.

Check the hydraulic oil level and top up if necessary.

Lifting system

Check the fork arms for deformation and cracks.

Check the lifting and lowering function.

Subsequent tasks

Check that all labels are clear and complete.

Perform a test run.

Perform additional maintenance every 2000 operating hours or at least once every 2 years.
 

Hydraulic system

Change the hydraulic oil

Maintenance 5
Service plan table

71Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Maintenance work
Cleaning the truck
Disconnect the battery before cleaning.

Extreme care should be taken when using
steam jet cleaners or products with strong
decontamination effects. They may dilute the
grease in the sealed lubrication bearings and
the bearings cannot be relubricated. These
cleaning methods damage the bearings.

 CAUTION

When using cleaning equipment, do not spray direct-
ly onto electrical and electronic components, electric
motors, and insulation plates. Please protect these
components before cleaning.

 CAUTION
Using compressed air
It is recommended to wear goggles and a protective
mask.

If using compressed air, first remove stubborn
dirt with a cold cleaning material.

Before lubrication, please clean thoroughly:
the cleaning material and grease filling open-
ing.
● Oil filling opening and its surrounding areas
● Lubricating nipple

Dry the truck after cleaning.

If water still seeps into the motor after compre-
hensive protective measures are taken, the
truck must be operated. This can prevent rust-
ing (drying by self-heating). The motors may
also be dried with compressed air.

 NOTE

If a truck is cleaned frequently, it must also be
greased more often.

5 Maintenance
Maintenance work

72 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Lubrication point

Shaft
Connecting pin

1
2

Steering bearing
Shaft

3
4

Lubricate the marked points according to the
maintenance checklist. Only apply grease to
No. 2, 3 and 4 after part maintenance or re-
placement.

Checking the hydraulic oil level

 ENVIRONMENT NOTE

Observe information regarding the use of con-
sumables.

Maintenance 5
Maintenance work

73Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



To check the hydraulic oil level, please per-
form the following steps:

 Stop the truck and lower the forks.

 Switch off the ignition and remove the key.

 Press the emergency off switch.

 Lift the upper cover plate.

 Disconnect the battery male connector.

 Unscrew the filler port cap(1)and check the
hydraulic oil level through the dipstick.

The hydraulic oil level should be(3)(2)between
the minimum and maximum marks on the dip-
stick.

 If necessary, pour hydraulic oil to the appro-
priate level through the filler opening.

 Refit the filler port cap.

 CAUTION
Risk of damaging components.
Only use hydraulic oil that complies with the spec-
ifications (see the "Recommended Lubricating Oil"
section).

 Plug in the battery connector.

 Refit the upper cover plate.

 The truck can be operated again.

Checking the fuses

Fuse Value
F1 30A
F2 10A

 Remove the main cover.

 Replace the fuses as necessary.





5 Maintenance
Maintenance work

74 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Check the balance wheels
 Check the balance wheel retaining bolts(1).

Apply Loctite 243 to the bolt when tightening,
tightening torque: 35 Nm.

 Check that the balance wheels are not
touching the ground.

● Check that the jam nut islocked when the
flat cross wheel (3) is in contact with the
ground.

● When the flat cross wheel does not touch
the ground, Clockwise adjustment bolts(2),
Place the balance wheels on the ground,
then lock the jam nut(3).



Maintenance 5
Maintenance work

75Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Troubleshooting
Trouble shooting
If the truck has malfunctions:

TROUBLE CAUSE REPAIR

Load can’t be lifted

Load weight too high Lift only the max. capacity, mentioned
on the ID-plate

Battery discharged Charge the battery

Lifting fuse faulty Check and eventually replace the lift-
ing fuse

Hydraulic oil level too low Check and eventually refill hydraulic
oil

Oil leakage Repair the hoses and/or the sealing of
the cylinder

Oil leakage from air
breathing Excessive quantity of oil. Reduce oil quantity.

Truck not starts op-
erating

Battery is charging
Charge the battery completely and
then remove the main power plug
form the electrical socket.

Battery not connected Connect the battery correctly
Fuse faulty Check and eventually replace fuses
Low battery Charge the battery
Combined emergency switch is acti-
vated

De-activate the combined emergency
switch by insert and pull the knob.

Tiller in the operating zone Move the tiller firstly to the braking
zone.

If the truck has malfunctions and can’t be op-
erated out of the working zone, jack the truck
up and go with a load handler under the truck
and safe the truck securely. Then move truck
out of the aisle.

5 Maintenance
Troubleshooting

76 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



6

Technical data



Technical datasheet

6 Technical data
Technical datasheet

78 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Characteristics

1.1 Manufacturer   Linde

1.2 Model   T14B

1.3 Drive: Battery, diesel, petrol, LPG, AC   Lithium-ion battery

1.4 Operation   Pedestrian

1.5 Rated load capacity/rated load Q (kg) 1400

1.6 Load centre distance c (mm) 600

1.8 Axle centre to fork face x (mm) 9351)

1.9 Wheelbase: Forks up/down y (mm) 1220/12601/2)

Weight

2.1 Service weight kg 1753/8)

2.2 Axle load, full load (front/rear) kg 475/11253/8)

2.3 Axle load, no load (front/rear) kg 135/40/3/8)

Wheels and tyres

3.1 Tyres, drive side/load side   Polyurethane PU/PU

3.2 Tyre size, drive side mm 210 × 73

3.3 Tyre size, load side mm 80 × 70

3.4 Balance wheels mm 80 x 30

3.5 Wheels, number drive side/load side (x=driven)   1X+2/4

3.6 Drive side track width b10 (mm) /

3.7 Load side track width b11 (mm) 400/5251)

Dimensions

4.4 Lift height h3 (mm) 1151)

4.9 Working tiller height (min./max.) h14 (mm) 750/1185

4.15 Lowered fork height (max.) h13 (mm) 857)

4.19 Overall length (including 1000mm long forks) l1 (mm) 16705)

Technical data 6
Technical datasheet

79Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Dimensions

4.20 Body length (without forks) l2 (mm) 5305)

4.21 Body width b1 (mm) 560/6851)

4.22 Fork dimensions, thickness x width x length s/e/l (mm) 55/160/1150

4.25 Fork arm adjustment spacing b5 (mm) 560/6851)

4.32 Ground clearance at centre of wheelbase (full
load) m2 (mm) 352)

4.34.1 Minimum theoretical horizontal aisle width, pallet
dimensions: 1000 x 1200 Ast (mm) 22545)

4.34.2 Minimum theoretical horizontal aisle width, pallet
dimensions: 800 x 1200 Ast (mm) 21305)

4.35 Turning radius Wa (mm) 14505)

Performance

5.1 Travel speed (full/no load) km/h 4.56) / 5.06)

5.2 Lifting speed, full/no load mm/s 30/356)

5.3 Maximum lowering speed (full/no load) mm/s 46/336)

5.8 Maximum climbing ability, full/no load % 8/16

5.9 Acceleration time, full/no load s 106) ) / 96)

5.10 Service brake   Electromagnetic

Driving

6.1 Drive motor (60 min rating) kW 1

6.2 Lift motor power, 10% rating kW 0.8

6.3 Battery, according to DIN 43 531/35/36 A, B, C,
no   no

6.4 Battery voltage/rated capacity (20-hour dis-
charge) V/Ah 48V/20Ah

6.5 Battery weight (±5%) kg 14

6.8 Power consumption according to VDI cycle kWh/h 0.13

Other

10.7 Noise level in driver's ear dB(A) 66

6 Technical data
Technical datasheet

80 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



The standard forklift truck parameters may
vary based on the actual equipment

1) (+/-5mm)

2) Forks raised/lowered

3) (+/-5%)

4) Polyurethane solid tyre + polyurethane tyre

5) (+/-1%)

6) (+/-10%)

7) Tolerance (0 to -5mm)

8) Based on Model 560

Description of technical data-
sheet

 CAUTION
The parameters listed in the technical datasheet are
examples of parameters for a specific configuration
model in this range and are for reference only.
The model configuration delivered to the user may
differ from the technical datasheet. For details,
please refer to the forklift product datasheet provided
with the vehicle or in the sales contract/quotation
signed externally by the manufacturer or with the
delivery receipt.

Eco-design requirements for
electric motors and variable
speed drives
All motors in this industrial truck are exempt
from Regulation (EU) 2019/1781 because
these motors do not meet the description giv-
en in Article 2 "Scope", Item (1) (a) and be-
cause of the provisions in Article 2 (2) (h)
"Motors in cordless or battery-operated equip-
ment" and Article 2 (2) (o) "Motors designed
specifically for the traction of electric vehicles".

All variable speed drives in this industrial truck
are exempt from Regulation (EU) 2019/1781
because these variable speed drives do
not meet the description given in Article 2
"Scope", Item (1) (b).

Technical data 6
Description of technical datasheet

81Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



6 Technical data
Eco-design requirements for electric motors and variable speed drives

82 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



A
Automatic application of regenerative brak-

ing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

B
Battery locking devices. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Battery maintenance staff. . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Before leaving the truck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Braking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

C
Changing the drive direction. . . . . . . . . . . 37
Checking the battery level. . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Checking the fuses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Checking the hydraulic oil level. . . . . . . . . 73
Check the balance wheels. . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
Competent person. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Conformity marking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Consumables. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Correct use. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Creep speed function. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

D
Daily inspection items. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Declaration of conformity

Explanation of contents. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Decommissioning and storing. . . . . . . . . . 51
Description of technical datasheet. . . . . . . 81
Description of use and climatic conditions. 12
Disassembling and installing the lithium

battery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Display unit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Disposal of old trucks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Disposing of components and batteries. . . 12
Drivers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

E
EMC – Electromagnetic compatibility. . . . 20
Emergency off switch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

F
Fire extinguisher. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Forklift truck transport. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Forward drive. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

G
Gear oil. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
General. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

General information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
General view. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

H
Handling consumables. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Hoisting a truck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Horn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Hydraulic oil. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

I
Improper use. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Inspection and maintenance data. . . . . . . 68
Inspections before first use. . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Insurance cover on company premises. . . . 4

J
Jacking up the truck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

L
Label summary diagram. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Lifting/lowering of fork arms. . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Lithium-ion battery

Transporting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Lithium-ion battery charging. . . . . . . . . . . 58

M
Maintenance operations that do not require

special training. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Multi-purpose grease. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

N
Nameplate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Noise level. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

O
Onboard charger. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Operating company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Operating devices. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Operating instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Operating permit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Operating safely. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

P
Pre-shift checks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Precautions for using on-board chargers. . 57

R
Reception of truck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Recommended lubricating oils. . . . . . . . . . 68

Index
 

83Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03



Recommissioning after parking. . . . . . . . . 51
Regular maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
Regular safety inspection. . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Regulations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Residual risks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Reverse drive. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Rules for the operating company

VDMA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . II

S
Safety guidelines. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Safety information

Active medical equipment. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Gas springs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Non-ionising radiation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Speed reduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Welding work. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Safety reverser. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Service plan table. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
Servicing and maintenance personnel

training and qualification. . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Setting the drive direction. . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Software updates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Stability. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Starting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Steering directions in forward travel. . . . . 37
Steering system. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Symbols. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

T
Technical datasheet. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Technical description. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Technical notes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Transporting faulty trucks. . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Trouble shooting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

V
VDMA

Internet address. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . II
QR code. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . II
Rules for the operating company. . . . . . II

W
Warnings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Working with loads. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Index
 

84 Operating Instructions - 1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03





Linde Material Handling GmbH

1132 801 1571 EN - 08/2024  -  03


	1132 801 1571
	Preface
	Table of contents
	1 Introduction
	Introduction
	General information
	Conformity marking
	Declaration that reflects the content of the declaration of conformity
	Nameplate
	Correct use
	Hazard assessment
	Improper use
	Symbols used
	Disposing of components and batteries
	Description of use and climatic conditions
	Technical description

	2 Safety
	Safety guidelines
	Residual risks
	Stability
	Noise level
	EMC – Electromagnetic compatibility
	Operating company
	Drivers
	Competent person
	Regulations
	Handling consumables

	3 Views
	General view
	Operating devices
	Label summary diagram
	Display unit

	4 Operations
	Inspections before first use
	Break-in period precautions
	Pre-shift checks
	Daily inspection items
	Operating instructions
	Setting the drive direction
	Starting
	Forward travel/reverse travel
	Steering system
	Changing the drive direction
	Safety reverser
	Emergency off switch
	Horn
	Using the truck on ramps
	Creep speed function
	Braking
	Lifting/lowering of fork arms
	Working with loads
	Jacking up the truck
	Hoisting a truck
	Forklift truck transport
	Transporting faulty trucks
	Before leaving the truck
	Decommissioning and storing
	Recommissioning after parking
	Disposal of old trucks
	Lithium-ion battery use and maintenance
	Safety instructions
	Emergency handling plan
	Instructions for using the battery system
	Checking the battery level
	Onboard charger
	Precautions for using on-board chargers
	Lithium-ion battery charging
	Battery locking devices
	Disassembling and installing the lithium battery
	General troubleshooting
	Lithium-ion battery: Transporting the battery


	5 Maintenance
	General maintenance information
	General
	Servicing and maintenance personnel training and qualification
	Battery maintenance staff
	Maintenance operations that do not require special training

	Inspection and maintenance data
	Recommended lubricating oils
	Regular maintenance
	Service plan table
	Maintenance work
	Cleaning the truck
	Lubrication point
	Checking the hydraulic oil level
	Checking the fuses
	Check the balance wheels

	Troubleshooting
	Trouble shooting


	6 Technical data
	Technical datasheet
	Description of technical datasheet
	Eco-design requirements for electric motors and variable speed drives


	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Myriad-Bold
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /DEU (Setix highres)
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


